
 

Children and Education 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Agenda 

Tuesday, 12 July 2022 at 6.30 p.m. 
Committee Room One - Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London,  E14 2BG 

Members: 

Chair: Councillor Bodrul Choudhury 

Vice Chair:   
 
Councillor Abdul Wahid, Councillor Ahmodul Kabir, Councillor Ana Miah, Councillor 
Amina Ali, Councillor Shubo Hussain and Councillor Leelu Ahmed 

Co-opted Members:  
Dr Phillip Rice (Church of England Representative), Joanna Hannan (Representative of 
Diocese of Westminster), (Vacant) (Muslim Faith Community Representative), Abena 
Adeji (Parent Governor), Ashraf Zaman (Parent Governor) and (Vacant) (Parent 
Governor (Vacant)) 

Substitutes: Councillor Harun Miah, Councillor Kamrul Hussain, Councillor Amin 

Rahman, Councillor Mufeedah Bustin, Councillor Asma Islam and Councillor Amy Lee 

[The quorum for the Sub-Committee is 3 voting Members] 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Democratic Services, 

farhana.zia@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

020 7364 0842  

1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 



 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting online.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for t
[...]
its inhabitants, 

including where these matters have been brought to the attention of the sub-
committee by tenant and resident associations, or members of the general 
public; and 

 
g) The sub-committee will report annually to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

on its work. 
 

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

 
Tuesday, 12 July 2022 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest, identified in the Code of 
Conduct for Members to determine: whether they have an interest in any agenda item 
and any action they should take. For further details, see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
Members are also reminded to declare the nature of the interest at the earliest 
opportunity and the agenda item it relates to. Please note that ultimately it is the 
Members’ responsibility to identify any interests and also update their register of 
interest form as required by the Code. 
 
If in doubt as to the nature of an interest, you are advised to seek advice prior the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services. 
 

3. Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee Terms of Reference, 
Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings 2022/23 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

5. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PAGES 19 - 30) 

To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the unrestricted minutes of the 
meeting of the held on 28th February 2022. 
 

6. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION 

6 .1 Overview of Children & Education  
 

6 .2 Introduction to Education  
 

6 .3 Introduction to Supporting Families  
 

6 .4 Introduction to Integrated Commissioning and Culture  



 
 

 

 

7. Work Programme 2022/23 planning 

8. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE 
URGENT 

Next Meeting of the Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
Thursday, 13 October 2022 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Committee Room One - Town 
Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London,  E14 2BG 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Code of Conduct for 

Members at Part C, Section 31 of the Council’s Constitution  

(i) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) 

You have a DPI in any item of business on the agenda where it relates to the categories listed in 

Appendix A to this guidance. Please note that a DPI includes: (i) Your own relevant interests; 

(ii)Those of your spouse or civil partner; (iii) A person with whom the Member is living as 

husband/wife/civil partners. Other individuals, e.g. Children, siblings and flatmates do not need to 

be considered.  Failure to disclose or register a DPI (within 28 days) is a criminal offence. 

Members with a DPI, (unless granted a dispensation) must not seek to improperly influence the 

decision, must declare the nature of the interest and leave the meeting room (including the public 

gallery) during the consideration and decision on the item – unless exercising their right to address 

the Committee.  

DPI Dispensations and Sensitive Interests. In certain circumstances, Members may make a 

request to the Monitoring Officer for a dispensation or for an interest to be treated as sensitive. 

(ii) Non - DPI Interests that the Council has decided should be registered – 

(Non - DPIs) 

You will have ‘Non DPI Interest’ in any item on the agenda, where it relates to (i) the offer of gifts 

or hospitality, (with an estimated value of at least £25) (ii) Council Appointments or no
[...]
e capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



Non-Executive Report of the: 

 
 

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Tuesday, 12th July 2022 

 
Report of: Director of Legal and Monitoring Officer 

Classification: 
Open (Unrestricted) 

Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of Meetings 2022/23 

 

Originating Officer(s) Farhana Zia 

Wards affected All wards 

 

Executive Summary 

This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of 
Meetings of the Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2022-23 for the information of Members of the Children and Education 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee.  

 
Recommendations: 
 
The Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee is recommended to:  
  

1. Note its Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of future 
meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this report.  
 

2. Determine the preferred time at which the scheduled meetings will start 
 
 
1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS 
 
1.1 The report is brought annually to assist new and returning Members by 

informing them of the framework of the Committee set out in the Council’s 
Constitution. 

 
 
2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

 
2.1 The report asks Members solely to confirm its constitutional arrangements 

and therefore they are not required to consider any alternative options. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



3. DETAILS OF THE REPORT 
 
3.1 Each year, following the establishment of the Committee at the Council’s 

Annual Meeting, it is customary that the newly established committee or sub 
committee considers its procedural arrangements.   
 

Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Committee Arrangements 
 

3.2 At the Annual General Meeting of the full Council held on 25th May 2021, the 
Authority approved proportionality, establishment of the Committees and 
Panels of the Council and appointment of Members thereto. It delegated 
authority to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) to establish its sub-
committees. 
 

3.3 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee met on the 7th June 2022 and agreed 
to set up three sub-committees, including this one. The Committee also 
agreed the terms of reference, chairs and membership for all three sub-
committees.  
 

3.4 The membership of the Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee for 
the municipal year 2022/23 is set out at Appendix 2 to the report.  
 

3.5 As reported in more detail to OSC on 7 June, the sub committee’s 
membership includes five statutory education co-optees. Four of the statutory 
education co-optee positions were appointed by the OSC on 7 June; one 
position remains to be filled. The sub committee’s membership also includes a 
Muslim representative role for which recruitment is underway. In accordance 
with the Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, all education co-
optees (including the Muslim representative) can speak on all matters and can 
vote on education matters only. 

 
3.6 Having been established by Council, it is customary that the sub committee 

(at its first meeting of the municipal year) notes its terms of reference and 
quorum.  These are set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

3.7 The Committee’s meetings for the remainder of the year, as agreed at the 
same meeting of the Council, are also provided at Appendix 3. 

 
3.8 Meetings are scheduled to take place at 6:30 p.m. except where the meeting 

falls within the month of Ramadan where they will aim to take place at 5:30 
p.m. The sub committee may wish to discuss an appropriate start time that 
suits its Members at the first meeting. 
 

3.9 It may be necessary to convene additional meetings of the sub committee 
should urgent business arise. Officers will consult with the Chair and 
Members as appropriate.  

 
4. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 10



4.1 When drawing up the schedule of dates, consideration was given to avoiding 
school holiday dates and known dates of religious holidays and other 
important dates where at all possible. 

 
 
5. OTHER STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 This section of the report is used to highlight further specific statutory 

implications that are either not covered in the main body of the report or are 
required to be highlighted to ensure decision makers give them proper 
consideration. Examples of other implications may be: 

 Best Value Implications,  

 Consultations, 

 Environmental (including air quality),  

 Risk Management,  

 Crime Reduction,  

 Safeguarding. 

 Data Protection / Privacy Impact Assessment 
 
5.2 Not applicable to this report. 
 
6. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER 
 
6.1 This report recommends that the Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-

Committee note its Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership, and Dates of 
future meetings as set out in Appendices 1 – 3.  There are no direct financial 
implications arising from this report. 

 
7. COMMENTS OF LEGAL SERVICES  
 
7.1. The Council is required to establish an Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 

discharge the functions under sections 9F to 9FI of the Local Government Act 
2000. Establishment of the Children and Education sub-committee is 
consistent with Paragraph 9 of Part A, and Paragraph 19.6 of Part B of the 
Council’s Constitution. The proposed membership of the sub-committee 
complies with the requirements of Schedule A1 to the Local Government Act 
2000. 

 
____________________________________ 

 
Linked Reports, Appendices and Background Documents 
 
Linked Report 

 Establishment of the Scrutiny Sub-Committees and Appointment of Members 
to those Sub-Committees, Overview and Scrutiny Committee 7 June 2022. 
 

Appendices 

 Appendix 1 – Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee Terms of 
Reference. 

Page 11

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=327&MId=13392&Ver=4
http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=327&MId=13392&Ver=4


 Appendix 2 –Membership of C
[...]
dure contained in the Council’s Constitution such as the: 

 
(a) Council Procedure Rules; 

(b) Access to Information Procedure Rules, and 

(c) The Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules. 

 
 
 
 

Page 18



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 28/02/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 4.39 P.M. ON MONDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present in Person: 
 
Councillor Bex White  
Councillor Andrew Wood  

 
Members In Attendance Virtually: 
 
Councillor Shad Chowdhury  
Councillor Gabriela Salva 
Macallan 

 

 
Coptee’s Present in Person: 

Dr Phillip Rice Church of England Representative  
 

Coptee’s In Attendance Virtually: 

Joanna Hannan Diocese of Westminster 
Ashraf Zaman  Parent Governor  
Abena Adeji Parent Governor 
  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Helal Uddin  

 
Others Present in Person: 

  
 

Others In Attendance Virtually: 

Sornnaly Hossain  Young Person – Our Time Youth Forum  
Sam Gager Chair, Independent Parent and Carer Forum  
James Dodds  Head of Children Communication Therapy and 

Clinical Lead for SEND, Barts Health 
 

Officers Present in Person: 

Jonathan Solomons (Strategy and Policy Manager - Children and 
Culture) 

Farhana Zia (Democratic Services Officer, Committees, 
Governance) 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 28/02/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

 
 

Officers In Attendance Virtually: 

Daniel Kerr (Strategy and Policy Manager) 
Steve Nyakatawa (Director of Education) 
John O'Shea Support and Learning Service, Early Years 
Tony Parker (Head of Service for the Children’s Joint 

Commissioning Team) 
Layla Richards (Head of Strategy and Policy – Children and 

Culture) 
James Thomas (Corporate Director, Children and Culture) 
Warwick Tomsett Joint Director, Integrated Commissioning 
Susannah Beasley-Murray Director of Supporting Families 
Jill McGinley Head of Parent and Family Support 
Jenny Miller Manager, Family Information and Support Service 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Helal Uddin, sub-

committee member and Cllr Asma Begum, Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

member for Children, Youth Services and Equalities.  

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made by the members. 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting of 21st October and 8th December 2021 
were agreed to be an accurate record of the meetings and were approved by 
the Sub-Committee.  
 

4. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

4.1 Covid 19 Update  
 
The Sub-Committee received a verbal update in relation to the continued 

impact Covid-19 was having on children and young people in Tower Hamlets.  

Mr James Thomas, Corporate Director for Children & Culture introduced the 

item and stated all services were working in partnership to deliver the ‘bounce 

back’ strategic initiative. He said there were three distinct themes, (1) Bounce 

back with learning (2) Bounce back through play and (3) Bounce back with 

support.  

Mr Thomas said they were in the recovery stage from the Omicron variant of 

Covid-19, and as Chair of the Safeguarding Partnership’s silver group they 

Page 20



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 28/02/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

were looking closely at the impact the recent strain was having on social care 

services as well as schools. He said they needed to understand the demand 

and needs of children and families. He said there were five areas they were 

focussing on: (1) Early years and the lack of opportunities to socialise (2) 

mental health and emotional wellbeing (3) Domestic abuse and violence (4) 

family poverty and (5) SEND children and families.  

Mr Steve Nyakata
[...]
ment.  The Sub-Committee to look at this in the next 

municipal year.  

9. A watch to be kept on ASD investment made by Barts Health and if this 

has helped to reduce the backlog in assessments and waiting times.  

 
5. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT  

 
The Chair asked Mr James Thomas, Corporate Director for Children and 

Culture to provide a brief update in relation to the Independent Enquiry into 

Child Sex Abuse (IECSA).  

Mr Thomas informed the Sub-Committee that IECSA had published a report 

in February reporting on child sexual exploitation by organised networks and 

web-based abuse. He said the review involved work done by councils and 

police, in six authorities during for 2017 2019. He said the report found 

significant weaknesses for that period. Mr Thomas reminded members that 

the Council had achieved a inadequate rating in the 2017 Ofsted inspection. 

He said IECSA recognised the positive improvements that had been made 

since then and said that tackling Child Sex Abuse, was a key priority for the 

Safeguarding Partnership, along with domestic abuse and violence and online 

safety.  

Mr Thomas said the Safeguarding Partnership had signed off the Violence, 

Vulnerability and Exploitation strategy in Autumn 2020, with a dedicated child 

exploitation team involving multi-agencies. He said the partnership would be 

discussing the IECSA report at its next executive meeting in March and will 

consider the recommendations made in the report. He said it was clear they 

needed to further improve data collection and understand the issue locally, 

with particular focus on risk to children with disabilities.  

The Chair recommended that the Sub-Committee look at the findings of the 

IECSA report and the response in the next municipal year, once Officers had 

had the chance to consider it.  

 

The Chair thanked the Members and Officers of the Sub-Committee for their 

contributions over the year and said she believed the Sub-Committee had 

worked hard to make a difference to the lives of Children, young people and 

their families.  

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.49 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Bex White 
Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee 

Page 28



CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE, 28/02/2022 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

11 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF  INTERESTS
	3 Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings 2022/23
	Appendix. 1 for Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings 2022/23
	Appendix. 2 for Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings 2022/23
	Appendix. 3 for Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings 2022/23

	5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING



Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUBCOMMITTEE, 12/07/2022

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2022
COMMITTEE ROOM ONE - TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present in Person:
Councillor Bodrul Choudhury
Councillor Ahmodul Kabir
Councillor Ana Miah
Councillor Shubo Hussain
Councillor Leelu Ahmed

Chair
Vice-Chair

Co-optees Present in Person:
Dr Phillip Rice

Church of England Representative

Co-optees In Attendance Virtually:
Joanna Hannan
Abena Adeji
Ashraf Zaman

Representative of Diocese of Westminster
Parent Governor
Parent Governor

Apologies:
Councillor Abdul Wahid
Councillor Amina Ali
Others Present in Person:
Councillor Maium Talukdar

(Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Education,
Youth and Lifelong Learning (Statutory Deputy
Mayor))

Officers Present in Person:
Afazul Hoque
Jaber Khan
Sam Nair
Steve Nyakatawa
James Thomas
Farhana Zia

(Head of Corporate Strategy & Communities)
(Strategy and Policy Officer, Corporate Strategy and
Communities Team Strategy)
Principal Social Worker - Children with Disabilities
Team
(Director of Education)
(Corporate Director, Children and Culture)
(Democratic
Services
Officer,
Committees,
Governance)

1

CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUBCOMMITTEE, 12/07/2022

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

Officers In Attendance Virtually:
Layla Richards
Judith St John

1.

(Head of Strategy and Policy – Children and
Culture)
(Director, Commissioning and Culture, Children’s
Services)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Amina Ali and from
Councillor Abdul Wahid.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made by the members.

3.

CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE TERMS OF
REFERENCE, QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS
2022/23
Ms Farhana Zia, Democratic Services Officer asked members to note the
Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee’s terms of reference,
membership, quorum and dates of meeting for the municipal year 2022/23.
She informed members the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had agreed the
terms of reference at its meeting of 7th June 2022.
The Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee RESOLVED to:
1. Note its Terms of reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of future
meetings as set out in Appendices 1,2 and 3 in the report; and
2. AGREED to hold scheduled meetings of the Children and Education
Scrutiny Sub-Committee at 6:30 p.m.

4.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR
Councillor Ana Miah nominated Councillor Ahmodul Kabir for the position of
vice-chair. The nomination was seconded by Councillor Bodrul Choudhury.
No further nominations were made.
The Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee RESOVLED to:
1. Elect Councillor Ahmodul Kabir as the Vice-Chair of the Children and
Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee for 2022-23.

5.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

2

CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUBCOMMITTEE, 12/07/2022

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

The minutes of the previous meeting of 28th February 2022 were agreed and
approved to be an accurate record of the meeting and were approved by the
Sub-Committee.
6.

REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION

6.1

Overview of Children & Education
Councillor Maium Talukdar, Cabinet Member for Education and Lifelong
Learning introduced the item stating the Mayor had made important pledges
in relation to the safeguarding of children as well as a commitment to
Education in his manifesto. Councillor Talukdar said he was working alongside
officers to ensure the pledges made were turned into policy, in order to find
working solutions for the residents of Tower Hamlets. He said it was important
for scrutiny to scrutinise the policies of the Executive and as such he was
happy to attend the meetings of the sub-committee.
Mr James Thomas, Corporate Director for Children and Culture made a
presentation providing an overview of the structure of the Directorate, the
vision and key priorities for the Directorate. He said that although depravation
in the brough was improving, Tower Hamlets had one of the highest levels of
child poverty; with high levels of need for children with special education
needs and disability (SEND) and mental health. Mr Thomas said that despite
this educational attainment was amongst the best and secondary schools had
played a huge role in delivering good outcomes for children. Mr Thomas said
that the offer provided by the Council was effective in that there were low
levels of children in care.
Mr Thomas went on to explain that some areas of work undertaken by the
Directorate was governed by statutory legislation and National policy, such as
children safeguarding and education, where services were regulated and
inspected. Whereas other areas such as parks, leisure, youth centres the
provision was a universal offer. Mr Thomas said at the heart of their work they
had a policy of being person-centred and co-production of services.
In response to comments and questions from members the following was
noted:





Mr Thomas said the overarching objective of the Children’s
Safeguarding partnership was to protect children from harm.
Mr Thomas explained children services had been judged as
‘inadequate’ by Ofsted five years ago however through the
improvement plan and investment, the service had been judged as
‘good’ two years later.
Mr Thomas said a further inspection of the service was imminent and
as such they had strived to quality assure their work, audit it and
conduct peer reviews to scrutinise their services. Mr Thomas said he
believed they were making good progress however the service could
not be complacent.

3

CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUBCOMMITTEE, 12/07/2022

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



Regarding anti-terrorism work, Mr Thomas said the Council was a key
partner in the Prevent programme. He said the board was working to
identify early and effectively, individuals that had been groomed and
vulnerable to exploitation.
 Mr Thomas said the partnership had put in place a new strategy to
tackle the risks associated with drug dealing gangs and the sexual
exploitation of girls.
 In response to census data and changes in demography, especially in
relation to school closures, Mr Thomas reassured the sub-committee
no school closures were planned. He said they were working with
schools with falling school rolls and identifying ways to best support
them, such as making structural changes and creating federated
schools.
o ACTION: The Strategy and Policy Officer to provide a link to the
Council website in relation to the latest census data.
 Councillor Talukdar said the aspirations of the Executive was to deliver
the pledges made in the manifesto; to ensure every child does well in
school right through to achieving good employment. Councillor
Talukdar said tackling anti-social behaviour and providing youth clubs
were also part of the plan, however the biggest challenge were budgets
and finances.
The Chair thanked Councillor Talukdar and Mr James Thomas for their
presentation.
6.2

Introduction to Education
Mr Steve Nyakatawa, Director for Education provided the Sub-Committee an
overview of his area of responsibility. He explained the structure of his
department and the key educational attainment figures that had been
achieved, giving a breakdown on attendance, ethnicity and the number of
children in school.
The Sub-Committee also heard from Ms Tracy Smith, Director of the Tower
Hamlets Education Partnership (THEP). Ms Smith explained the purpose of
the partnership and how it worked with schools and their leadership teams, to
provide challenge, support and analytic data, with the aim to lead on
improvements.
Mr Nyakatawa stated that some of the challenges and priorities for the
Education service was to deliver SEND improvements and manage increasing
levels of demand. He said they also had work to do to improve outcomes for
children post 16.
In response to comments and questions from member the following was
noted:

4

CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUBCOMMITTEE, 12/07/2022










SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

The Council has an online admission’s process for parents applying for
primary and secondary school places. The objective is to provide
parents with their 1st preference and most parents do get this. There
may be instances when this is not possible especially with ‘in-year’
admissions.
The local area inspection for SEND identified 4 areas of weakness.
The written statement of action was agreed in the 1st round and lead
officers are leading working groups to drive the improvements needed.
The lead officers meet monthly and report to the SEND Improvement
Board. The DfE and NHS England also monitor the progress made.
The ‘Let’s talk sessions’ have led to parents being involved in shaping
the ‘local offer’ and design of services. Social media is being used to
communicate with parents.
Mr Nyakatawa explained the local authority had much more influence
over the education of 5–16-year-olds due to their statutory duties but
post 16, this was not the case. He said they tried to use their influence
and work in partnership however progress was slow. He said some 6 th
forms are too small and therefore lack the expertise needed to improve
attainment for this cohort of students.
In response to diversity in the school workforce, Ms Smith stated they
were attracting and keeping leaders and said the profile of leaders was
reflective of the community. She said change was happening, with upand-coming leaders from diverse backgrounds.

The Chair thanked Mr Steve Nyakatawa and Ms Tracy Smith for their
presentation.
6.3

Introduction to Supporting Families
Mr Sam Nair, Head of the Learning Academy and Principal Social Worker
gave a presentation on the work of the Supporting Families department, on
behalf of Ms Susannah Beasley-Murray.
Mr Nair explained the structure of the department and the areas it covered.
He said the department provided a wide range of services from the MultiAgency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) which identified children at risk to the
Justice and Young People’s Service. Mr Nair explained the priorities of the
department and the key principles that underpin the work of the department.
He provided facts and figures showing the number of children in care, the
number in need and the number offered early help. He said it was vital to
support families early, to prevent them needing statutory services.
Mr Nair said demand was back at pre-covid levels and as such they continued
to focus on key challenges and risks ensuring they had a skilled workforce,
which focussed on prevention work as well as ensuring support was there for
families who needed it.

5

CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUBCOMMITTEE, 12/07/2022

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

In response to comments and questions from members the following was
noted:



Mr Sam Nair stated that children and young people experiencing a
mental health crisis would be referred to the CAMHS service for
assessment, help and support.
In answer to why and how the reoffending rate of 25.5% had been
achieved, Mr James Thomas said this was due to three factors. He
said their assessment process was consistently strong and their
relationship-based practice meant they understood the individual needs
of each young person. Mr Thomas said they provided quality multiagency working, with different agencies working together as well as
individualised relationship-based casework. Social and youth workers
get to know the young person really well and tailor interventions
accordingly.

The Chair thanked Mr Nair for his presentation.
6.4

Introduction to Integrated Commissioning and Culture
Ms Judith St John, Director for Commissioning and Culture made the final
presentation. She outlined the areas covered by her department and said that
whilst her department did not have statutory obligations, they provided an
important outlet for people. She said the arts, parks and events held and
enjoyed played a pivotal role during the pandemic and lockdown, especially
the physical and mental wellbeing of people.
Ms St John said they provided high quality support to services across the
Children’s Directorate from commissioning and contracting external support to
supporting people to stay fit and healthy. She said there was a report going
the Cabinet about the seven leisure centres within the borough and how they
can be redeveloped. She said her department worked closely to provide
support to SEND and mental health needs.
In response to comments and questions from members the following was
noted.
 Councillor Shubo Hussain commented that the Grime scene in Tower
Hamlets ought to be promoted especially as it was the originator for
this music genre. Ms St John agreed and said the Council’s Arts and
Events Team did promote and celebrate success. She said the council
had run a successful programme of events to celebrate the 50 th
anniversary of Bangladesh Independence and said they would
continue to work to do this. She said it was heartening to see a pledge
in the manifesto to invest more in promoting culture and said this was a
great opportunity for young people to get involved. She said Tower
Hamlets had a very rich cultural history.
The Chair thanked Ms Judith St John for her presentation.

6

CHILDREN AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY SUBCOMMITTEE, 12/07/2022
7.

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23 PLANNING
Mr Afazul Hoque, Head of Strategy and Communities stated that the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee were holding a workshop on the 16th July
to formulate its work programme and that of the sub-committees. Mr Hoque
asked members of the sub-committee if there were areas and/or topics that
the Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee wanted to scrutinise as
part of their work programme.
Mr Hoque explained that with four more meetings scheduled in the municipal
year, the proposal was to have thematic meetings looking at different aspects
of the sub-committee’s terms of reference and responsibility. He asked if
members had a view on this.
In response to comments and questions the following was noted:






Dr Phillip Rice proposed the sub-committee look at admission
catchment areas and why there was an east/west split, in the borough.
Mr Hoque thanked Dr Rice for his suggestion and said a briefing
session could be provided on this subject.
Ms Joanna Hannan suggested school budgets relating to SEND ought
to be considered as a topic, especially has schools are losing SEND
places. She said the sub-committee ought to consider if specialist units
were needed.
Mr Ashraf Zaman suggested the schools PSHE curriculum be
scrutinised as many parents felt uneasy about the lack of consultation
and collaboration with parents.

The Chair thanked the members of their suggestions.
8.

ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT
There was no other business to be discussed.

The meeting ended at 8.27 p.m.
Chair, Councillor Bodrul Choudhury
Children and Education Scrutiny Sub-Committee

7

